approach, with the total impact on the portfolio determined and noted in the table below: In the current period the analysis is
performed using a top-down approach with the potential variances as disclosed below:

Sensitivity analysis

in thousands of rands Fair value gain Variance  Valuation
Variance

%

31 March 2022

Actual 8 909 – 2 659 291
Stressed – worst case 891 (891) 2 658 400 (0.03)
Stressed – positive case 891 891 2 660 182 0.03

31 March 2021

Actual 137 572 – 2 038 763
Stressed – worst case 13 757 13 757 2 038 763 (0.67)
Stressed – positive case 13 757 (13 757) 2 038 763 (0.67)

Sensitivity analysis – Marketability discounts
Sensitivity analyses are performed on the equity portfolio to determine the possible effect on the reported fair values should a
range of input variables change, e.g. currency, liquidity, etc. These assumptions were built into the applicable valuation models.
In calculating the sensitivities for investments, the key input variables were changed by a factor ranging from -15% to +15% and
prior year (-10% to +10%). The effect of each change on the value of the investment was disclosed below:

in thousands of rands Base value

15% increase
in marketability

discount
Fair value –

actual

15% decrease
in marketability

discount

31 March 2022

Listed
Level 1 60 672 60 672 60 672 60 672
Unlisted
Level 2 2 543 025 2 199 847 2 256 544 2 313 241
Level 3 3 093 657 2 573 296 2 659 291 2 745 288

Total 5 697 354 4 833 815 4 976 507 5 119 201

% change in fair value (2.87) 2.87

For 15% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.87%.

in thousands of rands Base value

10% increase
in marketability

discount
Fair value –

actual

10% decrease
in marketability

discount

31 March 2021

Listed
Level 1 49 346 49 346 49 346 49 346
Unlisted
Level 2 2 563 582 2 120 515 2 160 889 2 201 262
Level 3 3 444 430 2 734 071 2 797 224 2 860 376

Total 6 057 358 4 903 932 5 007 459 5 110 984

% change in fair value (2.07) 2.07

Sensitivity analysis – Currency exchange rates
The reported fair value of certain equity investments are highly sensitive to currency exchange rates, based on the nature and
structure of the noted investments. In terms of the fair value hierarchy approach outlined in IFRS 13, the DBSA has determined
currency exchange rate to be the single most significant lowest level input driving the fair values of the noted investments.
Accordingly the DBSA calculates the sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in key exchange rates, in order to determine the
impact of such changes on the fair value of the portfolio. For the current period the applied range is determined by calculating the